

original
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

CS AP -2 AM 11:53
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY Onum
DEPUTY

NO. 33595-6-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

M. FREIDA FENN,
Respondent,
and
JOHN LOCKWOOD,
Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REPLY TO ARGUMENT	3
A. Lockwood appropriately argued the lack of evidence to support the challenged findings of fact and Fenn fails to support the challenged findings.	3
B. Fenn does not dispute that the evidence supports Lockwood's proposed findings rejected by the trial court.	7
C. A meretricious relationship does not exist unless it is reasonable to infer an agreement that property acquired during the relationship should be treated as if it were community property.....	7
D. Lockwood and Fenn were not in a meretricious relationship under the five factor test of <i>Lindsey, Connell and Pennington</i>	9
E. Lockwood will not be unjustly enriched by awarding to each party the property titled in their own names.	10
F. The property division is grossly unfair if Pygmy is Lockwood's separate property.....	11
G. Property owned by tenants in common must be divided by partition or sale, not by awarding the property to one of the tenants with a credit to the other.	12
ARGUMENT OF CROSS-APPEAL.....	15
If this was a meretricious relationship, the trial judge was within her discretion in awarding 55% of the quasi-community property to Lockwood.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Bill v. Gattavara</i> , 34 Wn.2d 645, 209 P.2d 457 (1949)	8
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995)	9, 13, 16
<i>Heaton v. Imus</i> , 93 Wn.2d 249, 608 P.2d 631 (1980)	8
<i>In re Marriage of Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000)	7, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Wintermute</i> , 70 Wn. App. 741, 855 P.2d 1186 (1993)	15
<i>Von Herberg v. Von Herberg</i> , 6 Wn.2d 100, 106 P.2d 737 (1940)	13, 14, 15

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.52.440	15
RCW 7.52.440	13
RCW 26.09.080	16, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Rem. Rev. Stat., § 881 [P. C. § 8327]	14
